Measure A

Project Contract Change Orders
2006 — April 28, 2011

5/10/2011



Board Policy 6.83 - Approval of Change Orders states:

Due to the nature of construction of public projects, there may be necessary
revisions to the contract amount awarded by formal bid due to unforeseen needs,
and time sensitive constructions. An unanticipated change in the construction
process requires the District to respond swiftly and efficiently. When construction
IS In progress, saving valuable time and cost is needed to deliver projects on
schedule, and budget. During this time, the District cannot proceed with necessary
adjustments to the construction process without a change order. Therefore, the
budget each public project in this District shall include an appropriate contingency
fund (generally 10% unless otherwise determined) over the awarded amount.

These contingency funds may only be spent in conformance with this policy by
written change order .




A"change order" is a written supplemental agreement to an awarded construction

contract agreed upon by all parties to that contract subsequent to the execution of
that original contract.

The Chancellor or designee is authorized to approve construction project change
orders as follows:

1. That the Board delegate authority to the Chancellor or designee to

approve change orders that do not cumulatively exceed 10% of the
original contract price.

2. Athird party professional such as Project Architect of Record, and
Construction Manager (CM) must review and certify change order item
Initiated prior to Board approval.




3. That all change orders must be Board approved or ratified prior to the action or performance of

the work included in the change order except in cases where the action or work is urgently
necessary to:

o avoid delay or disruption to the construction process; or
o to allow the District to significantly conserve District funds; or

o conserve project construction time; or

o address a situation that is otherwise considered an emergency under the Public Contract
Code section 20654 that the change is necessary to permit the continuance of existing

classes or to avoid damage to life or property and the matter cannot wait for the next Board
meeting.

4. That the Chancellor or designee must provide such changes and justifications in writing by the
next meeting to the Board of Trustees.

The Board of Trustees shall receive written notice of all change order approvals meeting these criteria and
all such change orders shall be calendared for Board ratification.

Last Revised: February 8, 2005




Unforeseen existing conditions

Error or Omissions

Changes from the original scope of work
Owner requested changes (time sensitive)
Architect requested changes — “duty of care”
Contractor requested changes

Department of State Architect code or review
changes.



e A total of 70 construction contracts between 2006
through April 28, 2011 were funded through
Measure A.

* Below is a breakdown of change orders percentages,
based on these contacts.

# of Construction Contracts
(2006-Apr. 28, 2011) %
No Change Orders 18 26%
Deductive Change Orders 8 11%
Change Orders Less than 5% 6 9%
Change Orders 5% - 10% 28 40%
Change Orders 10% & Above 10 14%
Total: 70




SUMMARY CHART

O

MeasurA Construction Contracts
Changr Order Summary (2006 - April 28, 2011)

ONo Change Orders
@ Deductive Change Orders
OChange Orders Less than 5%

OChange Orders 5% - 10%

B Change Orders 10% & Above




PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE A PROJECT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
2006 through April 28, 2011

i - - TOTAL
. . PROJ. . FUNDING ORIGINAL CONTRACT .
CONTRACTOR, NO. PROJECT MAME SOURCE AMOUNT C{I;II;:E'L[I:IESRE %

Fluoresco Lighting & 2314 iLaney LED Sign Meagsure A 1§ 185 24539 - 0.0%
Hung Construction 2321 interior Spaces at the District Offices Measure A 1§ 14 461,22 - 0.0%
Hung Construction 2315 COABldgs C & D Toilet Rooms Cosmetic Renov | Measure A 1§ 165 600.00 - 0.0%
Cluality Air Services 2308 HVAL Cleaning at Laney Measure A 1§ B¢ ,800.00 - 0.0%
Cluality Air Services 2303 Cleaning HWAL Duct at Merritt Measure A 1§ 23 800.00 - 0.0%
Cluality Air Services 2303 iPower Cleaning HYAC at Merritt Measure A 1§ 53 F00.00 - 0.0%
Cluality Air Services 2303 iHWALC Duct Cleaning at Merritt Measure A 22 F00.00 - 0.0%
Cluality Air Services 2345 1A Testing at BE0D Atlantic Ave Measure A 1§ 17 ,300.00 - 0.0%
Chevron Energy 2344 iEarly Action Renewable Energy District-Wide Measure A 1,861 127.00 - 0.0%
Chevron Energy 2358 iMerritt 1. 20 Photovoltaic hMeasure & 1§ 7 936,489 .00 - 0.0%
Chevron Energy 2314 iEnergy Senices for Laney HWAL for Computer Measure A 1,836 9500 - 0.0%
Garnett Sign Studio 2324 iDistrict-Yvide Wayfinding Signage Measure A 1§ 148,337.00 - 0.0%
Zuru Electric 2303 iUpgrade Lighting at Merritt Colloge Moaoure ™ 1 B #2,000.00 0.0%
Mick Stawrionopoulos 2346 fHWAL at IT Metwoark System Measure A 1§ 34k 500.00 - 0.0%
Dan Electric 2333 iElectrical & DataiTelecom at Laney Partables Measure & i % &4 ,000.00 - 0.0%
JUN Inc 2345  Tennis Court Bleachers at COA hMeasure & 1§ 47/ 951.00 - 0.0%
JUN Inc 2328 iDistrict-Yide Security Sheriff's Control Center Measure & i % 582 ,700.00 - 0.0%
Simplex Grinnell 2314 iFire Alarm Installation at Laney Bldg F Measure A 1§ 53,2250.00 - 0.0%

TOTALS: ¥ 3,385,434.00 - 0.0%




PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE A PROJECT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
2006 through April 28, 2011

FUNDING ORIGINAL TOTAL
CONTRACTOR PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME SOURCE CONTRACT CHANGE %

AMOUNT ORDER

OnPaint Canstruction 2314 ;?Jr;iﬁ; Student Health Services Swing Measure A | § 13268000 | § (5788000} -43.6%

CLYY Builders Inc 2314 Laney Bldg. E Restroom Refurbishment heagure A § 77680000 % [@5517.00) -12.3%

Howard 3 Wright 2315 COA Dental Area Modification Measure A | 12630100 | % (9015000 -7.2%

Hung Construction 2315 ';%h“”g Upgrades to COABIdg B D& G |0 e a | §216355000 | § (146,557 00| -6.8%

Alpha Restoration & 2315 COA Waterpraofing Measure & | § 27168000 |§ (8567.07)| -3.2%

Wiaterproofing

Hung Construction 2315 COA Short Term (Modernization) heasure A F 1002380000 (§ (19474007 -1.9%

American Asphalt 2316 Re-paving Parking Lots at COA, Laney & | Parking Fund & 1 ¢ 4oy eanpn |5 (4925483 -102%

herritt Measure A,
Grade Tech Inc 2347 COA Access Road Measure A, 45855000 |5 2066419 -9.2%
TOTALS: | § 5.416,041.00 | § @28.731.11)] -12%

{Average)




PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE A PROJECT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
2006 through April 28, 2011

FUNDING ORIGINAL TOTAL
CONTRACTOR PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME SOURCE CONTRACT CHANGE %
AMOUNT ORDER
A b Woo Construction 2303 bderritt Eldg R Restroom Upgrade Measure A § 4770000 | % B27.47 | 1.3%
MCC Floaring 2303 Flooring at Merritt heasure A F 0 3972200 | % 138776 | 3.5%
JUY Inc 2314 Laney Tower Swing Space Pkyg # Measure A b A0770000 | § 481335 | 09%
Dryco Construction 2315 Tennis Court Renovation at CO& hMeasure A d O3RSZ500 | % BRS.O0 | 0.2%
Garnett Sign Studio 2334 District-Wide Wayfinding Signage heasure A F1399K51000 | § 3537941 25%
NBC General 2945, 2341 |COA Building A Renovation Measure € & | g 903500014 | § 32849850 36%
Contractors Carp heasure A
TOTALS: $11,347,657.14 | § 37137149 | 20%

[Awerage)




PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE A PROJECT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
2006 through April 28, 2011

- ORIGINAL TOTAL
CONTRACTOR PEHJ' PROJECT MNAME FSLEJINUDREE(E; CONTRACT CHANGE %o
) AMOUNT CORDER
::r,‘;iirrf;a‘e Srading & 2303 Tennis Court Renovation at Merritt Measure & 261 .900.00 2181442 B8.3%
Gold Spring Construction 2303 Child Care Bldg at Merritt Measure A 55 494 .00 4 B95.00 89.5%
Suru Electric 2314 Laney Satewsy Measure A 150,000.00 S 340.00 5.2%
ALE Emaar 2314 Upgrades to Laney Tunnel Measure A F5 000,00 5 .250.00 ¥ 0%
Hung Construction 2314 Laney Bldg & Plus reasure A, 1.,330,000.00 95 774 .00 F.2%
Hung Construction 2314 Laney Bldg C D & Gym Refurbishment heasure A 517 000.00 49 977 52 5.1 %
Hung Construction 2314 Laney Arnt Gallery Tenant Measure A 38 ,000.00 3,105.52 85.2%
D C Sousa Electric 2314 Electrical & DatasTelecom Related Upgrades Mleasure A, 138 ,000.00 11, 326.00 0.2%
Dan Electric 2314 | lMastrusture Upgrade - Portables for Laney Measure A 355.000.00 20837631 8.4%
Hung Construction 2314 Laney Restroorm Refurbishment reasure A, 423 600,00 35 617.00 8. 4%
ASE Emaar 2314 Laney Cosmetalogy Dept Refurbishmetn Measure A 187 ,000.00 15,804 435 89.5%
Rodan Builders 2314 Dermaolition/Refurb of Laney Bldg A reasure A, 1 647 000.00 145 000.00 89.8%
Gold Spring Construction 2314 Laney Wormen's Restroom Measure A 349 221.00 31 ,610.57 9.1%%
Hung Construction 2314 Laney Chemistry & Biology Measure A 956 ,000.00 S90,020.27 9 1%
Eden Custom Builders 2314 Laney Financial Aid and Cashier Measure & 250 ,441.00 2404014 9.E%
Refurbishment

Fudsk Construction 2314 Laney Carpentry Shop heasure A =200 500.00 19, 490.00 8.7 %%
Bay Construction 2314 Laney WWelding Lab Refurb Measure A 5422 000.00 53,477 .80 S99
Eden Custorm Builders 2314 Laney DSFPS Offices Refurbishment Mleasure A, S06 30000 -0 ,2587 .70 9.9%
SEB Construction 2315 COA Short Term (Modernization) reasure A, 1 B39 900.00 100,132 .00 5 9%
Suality Air Services 2318 SO Ductwork Sleaning Measure A 260 350 20 16 .600.00 ¥ 1%
Chewvron Energy Solutions 2321 DA Renovation Phase Measure & B50,000.00 5 B5,125.71 10.0%
ANFBEHMM Joint “enture 2323 BCC Short Term (Modernization) reasure A, FO3,318.00 By B13.00 9 5%
g;':;'s“e?" Construction 2324 Meritt Bldg A Swing Space Measure & 485 901.00 3403900 7.0%
Triton Construction 2335 BCC hultimedia Configuration Measure A, 170,912.00 11 ,553.00 5.8%
AJFSBHRM Joint »enture 2335 BCC Build-COut Phase |l Measure A 1 607 ,200.00 109 572.00 5.8%
JU Inc 2343 DAC hodular Replacement lmprovemts Mleasure A, 999 FOo0.00 29 055 .95 9.9%
JUN Inc 2349 DA Electrical Upgrade reasure A, 223 .000.00 15 611.05 7 0%
Chevron Energy Solutions 2359 DA C HWwAC Replacement MMeasure A 990 .003.00 98 .282.00 9.9%

TOTALS: 15,693,040.20 | $ 1.296.102.05 B.3%

{Average)




PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
MEASURE A PROJECT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
2006 through April 28, 2011

. ORIGINAL TOTAL
CONTRACTOR PEHJ' PROJECT NAME EI-EJHUDI::EE CONTRACT CHANGE Y%
) AMOUNT ORDER
Galedrige Construction Inc | 2303 :Merritt Parking Lot C Construction Measure A +F 51100000 : % 55583991 11.0%
Baywiew Environmental 2303 iMeritt Bldg A & 0 Ashestos Abaterment Measure & | 48300000 §F 472780 11.4%
Zury Electric 2303 iRenovation of YWomen's Restroom at Merritt Measure & 1§ 13500000 ¢+ § 1910700 14.2%
Cleaning of All Laney HYAC Ducts (It was
Cluality Air Services 2314 Hound that air ducts had deteriorated and Measure A 1§ 29429750 0§ a0000.00: 17.0%
required replacement )
CLWY Builders Inc 2314 iSite Prep & Install Temp Classrooms at Laney | Measure A 1§ 57100000 ¢ § 104 35912 ¢ 18.3%
Welcome Center Refurbishment (1701 &
Hung Construction 2314 Associates did not have proper specifications Measure A 13 4B300000 ¢ F 10331057 2235%
for the project.)
Laney Beginners Inn Culinary Kitchen
gnﬁr':; General Contractors 055 agditional praject was added, e.g. the Laney | Measure A  § 5680,000.00 | $1 407 03100 1 24 8%
Bistro.
Rodan Builders 2946, (COA Sidewalk Rehab (Mo sail compaction due | Measure E & § 171500000 | § E80756.001 39.7%
2315 ito bay mud.) Measure A,
TOTALS: | § 9417.,297.50 [ §2,426,035.58 | 19.8%

{Average)




